## **Republic of the Philippines** Province of Iloilo **Municipality of Mina**

---000---

## Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018 - 091**

RESOLUTION AUHTORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE BSPMC CHAIRPERSONS OF: 1.) AGMANAPHAO-JEPTE P. DAGO; 2.) BANGAC-ARTURO CABRERA, JR.; 3.) CAPUL-AN-VIVIAN OYSON; 4.) JANIPA-AN WEST-ROLANDO P. ORO; AND 5.) TOLARUCAN-JOSETTE VIOLETA, ALL OF MINA, ILOILO FOR THE TRANSFER OF THEIR RESPECTIVE RETENTION FUND TO THE MUNICIPAL TRUST ACCOUNT OF THE KALAHI CIDSS-NDCCP

WHEREAS, submitted to this Sanggunian for consideration are draft MOAs of Barangays Agmanaphao, Bangac, Capul-an, Janipa-an West and Tolarucan, for the reassignment of their respective retention money for the KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP subprojects to be transferred to the Municipal Trust Account, to wit:

- a.) Agmanaphao for Slope Protection ----- P70,813.25;
- b.) Bangac for Installation of Solar Power LED streetlights ------ P82,332.00;
- c.) Capul-an for Installation of Solar Power LED streetlights ------ P100,280.00;
- d.) Janipa-an West Installation of Solar Power LED

----- P140,380.00; and Streetlights

e.) Tolarucan for Installation of Solar Power LED streetlights ----- P100,280.00

WHEREAS, the Municipality shall upon the transfer of accounts, shall act as a principal in the duration of the defects liability period and undertake the tasks enumerated in the MOA;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign in the MOA by the Municipal Mayor from this Sanggunian is required pursuant of Section 444 (2) (i)(vi) of RA 7160, hence this Resolution.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUHTORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE BSPMC CHAIRPERSONS OF: 1.) AGMANAPHAO-JEPTE P. DAGO; 2.) BANGAC-ARTURO CABRERA, JR.; 3.) CAPUL-AN-VIVIAN OYSON; 4.) JANIPA-AN WEST-ROLANDO P. ORO; AND 5.) TOLARUCAN-JOSETTE VIOLETA, ALL OF MINA, ILOILO FOR THE TRANSFER OF THEIR RESPECTIVE RETENTION FUND TO THE MUNICIPAL TRUST ACCOUNT OF THE KALAHI CIDSS-NDCCP.

ADOPTED this 26th day of July 2018, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Noel P. Espiritu.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO **Municipal Mayor**